REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
APRIL 6, 2011

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners
Beavers, Butler, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, Reyes,
Schneider, Silvestri, Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski (17)
Absent: None (0)
Ladies and Gentlemen:

SECTION 1

Yuur Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
eamed by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

311729 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Clerk of
the Appellate Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of
$645.00 attorney fees regarding People of the State of Illinois v. J.W. Trial Court No. 03-
JA-1412. Appellate Court No. 01-09-2152.

311813 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Clerk of the
Appellate Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $532.50
attorney fees regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Charity Y. Trial Court No. 09-JA-
325. Appellate Court No. 01-10-3256.

311862 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
+ Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $570.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Drew G. Trial Court No. 07-JA-878. Appellate Court No.

1-10-3078.

311&63 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $570.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Mikayla E. Trial Court No. 10-JA-00056. Appellate
Court No. 1-10-2985.

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $34,811.28

APPLLLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $2,317.50



311696

311697

311698

311725

311726

311769

311770

311771

311814

311815

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 2

NON-CAPITAL CASES

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,190.00 attorney fees for
the defense of indigent defendants, Andrew Hardin and Clyde Payne. Indictment No. 76-
C-5980 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,006.46 attorney fees for
the defense of an indigent defendant, Dale Miller. Indictment No. 07-CR-80001 (Non-
Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $13,767.32 attorney fees for
the defense of an indigent defendant, Daniel McCormack. Indictment No. 09-CR-80006
(Non-Capital Case).

LUIS ROSELL, Psy.D., LBR Psychological Consultants, Inc., Mount Pleasant, Iowa,
presented by Jeffrey Kent, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,850.00 expert witness fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Cheers Boozer.
Indictment No. 09-CR-80007 (Non-Capital Case).

LUIS ROSELL, Psy.D., LBR Psychological Consultants, Inc., Mount Pleasant, Iowa,
presented by Jeffrey Kent, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $380.00
expert witness fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lydell Manuel. Indictment
No. 10-CR-80001 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $13,630.81 attorney fees for
the defense of indigent defendants, Alfred Edwards, Zachary Hatter, Timothy Richardson,
Luis Tenorio and Bernard Weekly. Indictment Nos. 01-CR-80011, 07-CR-80012, 08-CR-
80012, 09-CR-80005 and 10-CR-80010 (Non-Capital Cases).

JASON KOPEC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,431.29
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Walter Pegues. Indictment No. 09-
CR-80008 (Non-Capital Case).

JASON KOPEC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,010.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jerry Wright. Indictment No. 10-
CR-80003 (Non-Capital Case).

JOHN D. REA, Lemont, Illinois, presented by Keith Spielfogel, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $1,820.15 investigative services for the defense of an
indigent defendant, Aldolfo Zuniga. Indictment No. 08-CR-3180 (Non-Capital Case).

JOHN J. EANNACE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $800.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Leon Pacherek. Indictment No. 99-
CR-80007 (Non-Capital Case).



311816

311818

311870

311874

311909

311928

311958

311972

311992

312036

312038

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 3

J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$9,964.58 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Terry Duke. Indictment
No. 02-MR-80003-01 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $10,940.00 attorney fees for
the defense of an indigent defendant, Israel Munoz. Indictment No. 06-CR-13771 (Non-
Capital Case).

JEROME WHITE, Chicago, Illinois, presented by Angela Lockett, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $920.00 investigative services for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Cortez Brown. Indictment No. 90-CR-23997 (Non-Capital Case).

KIRK WITHERSPOON, Ph.D., Moline, Illinois, presented by Pradeep Roy-Singh,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,680.15 expert witness fees
(psychological examination) for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alex Robinson.
Indictment No. 99-CR-80012 (Non-Capital Case).

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,700.00
altorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kodjo Apedondoagni. Indictment
No. 09-CR-14530 (Non-Capital Case).

PETERSON, JOHNSON & MURRAY, S.C., Chicago, Illinois, presented by Daniel P.
Duffy, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $17,955.62 attorney fees for
the defense of an indigent defendant, Harold Powell. Indictment No. 00-CR-80003 (Non-
Capital Case).

DANIEL J. HRONEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,512.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kirk Haugen. Indictment No. 10-
CR-80014 (Non-Capital Case).

STEVEN M. MONDRY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$71,125.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, George Guider.
Indictment No. 06-CR-25139-02 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $7,540.00 attorney fees for
the defense of an indigent defendant, James Johnson. Indictment No. 08-CR-07785 (Non-
Capital Case).

ERWIN J. BAUKUS, Ph.D., Bourbonnais, Illinois, presented by Stephen F. Potts,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,424.50 expert witness fees for
the defense of an indigent defendant, Eugene Brown. Indictment No. 03-CR-80004 (Non-
Capital Case).

PAUL W. PLOTNICK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,600.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nadine Woods. Indictment No. 10-
CR-0739101 (Non-Capital Case).



312041

312049

312054

312059

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE4

DAWN PROJANSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,169.38
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, David Sanchez. Indictment No. 07-
CR-10541-01 (Non-Capital Case).

JOSEPH G. HOWARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,212.28
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donald Lanasa. Indictment No. 01-
CR-80007 (Non-Capital Case).

KEITH SPIELFOGEL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $35,143.82
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Aldolfo Zuniga. Indictment No. 08-
CR-3180 (Non-Capital Case).

LAWRENCE X. O’REILLY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$6,531.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Carey Lawrence.
Indictment No. 10-CR-2862-01 (Non-Capital Case).

NON-CAPITAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $457,129.90

NON-CAPITAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $222,305.11

311728

311868

311907

311908

312052

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASES

AMY E. RICHARDS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of attorney fees
totaling $280.00 for the defense of an indigent defendant, Michael Saunders. Domestic
Relations Civil Contempt Case No. 06-D-10372.

ROTMAN & ELOVITZ, LTD., Chicago, Illinois, presented by Michael H. Rotman,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of attorney fees totaling $2,450.25 for
the defense of an indigent defendant, Lance White. Domestic Relations Civil Contempt
Case No. 02-D-014851.

AMY E. RICHARDS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of attorney fees
totaling $290.00 for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sherwood Tucker. Domestic
Relations Civil Contempt Case No. 03-D-3557.

GERALD P. NORDGREN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
attorney fees totaling $747.50 for the defense of an indigent defendant, Daniel Probo.
Domestic Relations Civil Contempt Case No. 97-D-018778.

HELEN R. ROGAL, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of attorney fees
totaling $963.45 for the defense of an indigent defendant, Stanley Bednar. Domestic
Relations Civil Contempt Case No. 06-D-90357,

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011

TO PRESENT:

$18,884.32

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $4,731.20



311632

311633

311634

311635

311636

311637

311638

311639

311640

311641

311642

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 5

JUVENILE CASES

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $156.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Robert Lee Crafton, Father, re: the
Crafton and Johnson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-789, 08-JA-790, 08-JA-791
and 08-JA-792 (Juvenile Cases).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Robert Lee Crafton, Father, re: S.
Coopwood, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-916 (Juvenile Case).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $906.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, J. Adams and
J. Jones, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-163 and 08-JA-1126 (Juvenile Cases).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $340.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, E. Odom, a
minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-1198 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $954.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Joseph Latham, Father, re: J. Hill, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-200 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $356.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Margo Willis McCormick,
Grandmother, re: D. Collins, a minor. Indictment No. 97-JA-993 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tiffany Stokes, Mother, re: the
Collins and Washington children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-125, 10-JA-126 and 10-
JA-127 (Juvenile Cases).

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nolan Adams, Father, re: the
Adams children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-410 and 10-JA-411 (Juvenile Cases).

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,097.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Crockett, Father, re: the
Crockett children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-430, 10-JA-431, 10-JA-432, 10-JA-433
and 10-JA-434 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $381.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jimmy Hill, Father, re: the Meeks
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 01-JA-1474 and 01-JA-1475 (Juvenile Cases).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,212.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lacreasha Reynolds, Mother, re:
the Reynolds children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-96 and 10-JA-97 (Juvenile Cases).



311643

311644

311645

311646

311647

311648

311649

311652

311653

311654

311655

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 6

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$387.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Derrick Ott, Father, re: J.
Johnson, a minor. Indictment No. 96-JA-2362 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $307.13
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Henry Bailey, Father, re: J. Bailey,
a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-1055 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $306.69
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Michelle Phillips, Mother, re: the
Clay and Phillips children, minors. Indictment Nos. 97-JA-1740, 97-JA-1741 and 99-JA-
534 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Deante Watkins, Father, re: D. Watkins, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-01034 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Amos Guider, Father, re: A. Guider, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00087 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $614.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Leroy Jackson, Father, re: the
Jackson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-415 and 03-JA-416 (Juvenile Cases).

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,515.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M. Tate, a minor. Indictment No.
10-JD-917 (Juvenile Case).

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $962.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Joe McGrath, Father, re: the
McGrath children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-636 and 10-JA-637 (Juvenile Cases).

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,643.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tara Harley, Mother, re:
J. Harley, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-712 (Juvenile Case).

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$387.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tahira Muhammad,
Mother, re: the Muhammad children, minors. Indictment Nos. 96-JA-02355, 96-JA-
02356, 96-JA-02357 and 98-JA-2981 (Juvenile Cases).

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $487.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, T.
Allen, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00513 (Juvenile Case).



311656

311657

311658

311659

311660

311661

311662

311663

311664

311665

311666

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE7

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$693.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Natone Lucas, Sr., Father,
re: the King and Lucas children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-0848, 07-JA-0849 and
07-JA-0850 (Juvenile Cases).

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$5,000.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M. Warren, a minor.
Indictment No. 06-JD-4128 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,395.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Charday Wilkins, Mother,
re: M. Seay, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00066 (Juvenile Case).

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $708.75 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Charmaine Jackson, Mother, re: M. Miller, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-727 (Juvenile Case).

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $713.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Soto children,
minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-554 and 08-JA-555 (Juvenile Cases).

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $545.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Octavia Mallory, Mother, re: the Bouie,
Mallory and Mathis children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-390, 08-JA-391, 09-JA-331
and 09-JA-332 (Juvenile Cases).

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,032.50
attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, E. Moon and M. Williams, minors.
Indictment Nos. 03-JA-1512 and 08-JA-493 (Juvenile Cases).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$870.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nyelia Harris, Mother, re:
K. Harris, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-001264 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$383.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Launa Powell, Mother, re:
C. Powell, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-01140 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$895.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shirley Fenner, Mother, re:
P. Simmons, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00030 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,179.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Frances Velez, Mother,
re: the Castaneda and Lopez children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-843, 07-JA-844,
07-JA-845 and 07-JA-846 (Juvenile Cases).



311667

311668

311669

311670

311671

311672

311673

311674

311675

311676

311677

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 8

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$718.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Michael Boyd, Father, re:
D. Neealy, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-1084 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$937.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lorenzo Cole, Father, re:
C. Cole and C. Crawford, minors. Indictment Nos. 92-J-11168 and 92-J-11171 (Juvenile
Cases).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,254.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Young, Father, re:
the Young children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-952, 07-JA-953 and 10-JA-00617
(Juvenile Cases).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$458.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sisay Bilelegne, Father, re:
the Worku children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-253 and 06-JA-254 (Juvenile Cases).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$643.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Velin Stewart, Mother, re:
V. Stockdale, a minor. Indictment No. 93-JA-06330 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$980.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nakiah Whitehead, Mother,
re: H. Whitehead-Reynolds, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00171 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $3,432.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the
Clark, Hawkins, Hawkins-McGhee and Jackson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-
343, 05-JA-801, 08-JA-001 and 09-JA-776 (Juvenile Cases).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $1,709.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the
Guzman and Rivera children, minors. Indictment Nos. 01-JA-1082, 01-JA-1083, 01-JA-
1084, 01-JA-1085 and 01-JA-1086 (Juvenile Cases).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $968.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D.
Shumate, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00174 (Juvenile Case).

ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $343.04
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Frank Reeger, Father, re: F. Reeger,
a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-141 (Juvenile Case).

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $937.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Reverend Francis McIntyre, Guardian, re: A. Holston, a minor. Indictment No.
10-JD-753 (Juvenile Case).



311678

311679

311680

311681

311682

311683

311684

311685

311686

311687

311688

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 9

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,350.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Theodore Sorrells, Father, re: T.
Sorrells, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00630 (Juvenile Case).

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $693.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Traci Smith, Mother, re: L. Smith, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00015 (Juvenile Case).

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,662.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J.
Walker, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-774 (Juvenile Case).

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $625.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Geoffrey Gilliams, Father, re: the Gilliams children, minors. Indictment Nos.
10-JA-792, 10-JA-793 and 10-JA-794 (Juvenile Cases).

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$775.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ricky McGee, Father, re:
M. McGee, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-670 (Juvenile Case).

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $618.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jose Nieves, Father, re: E. Nieves, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00494 (Juvenile Case).

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $950.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tinithia Dotson Mother, re: the
Thompson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-1429 and 04-JA-1430 (Juvenile
Cases).

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $968.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lorenzo Young, Father, re: S.
Taylor, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00418 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN J. O'HARA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $518.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Brown, King
and Smith children, minors. Indictment Nos. 00-JA-01628, 00-JA-01629, 02-JA-01702
and 04-JA-01162 (Juvenile Cases).

BRIAN J. O'HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $843.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Clarence Martin, Father, re: C.
Martin, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00014 (Juvenile Case).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,270.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Frank Nitti, Father, re: G. Nitti, a
minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-614 (Juvenile Case).



311689

311690

311691

311692

311693

311694

311695

311699

311700

311701

311702

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 10

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,143.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Reginald Harris, Father, re: the
Richmond children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-1110, 09-JA-1111, 09-JA-1112 and
09-JA-1113 (Juvenile Cases).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $751.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jimmy Chancellor, Father, re: the
Chancellor and Long children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-0311, 07-JA-0312 and 08-
JA-987 (Juvenile Cases).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,100.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, A. Sparkman
and A. Starks, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-0600 and 10-JA-370 (Juvenile Cases).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Frederick Barker, Father, re: A.
Amos, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-0567 (Juvenile Case).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $806.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, K. Jimenez, a
minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-685 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Dawntiar Walker, Mother, re: D.
Walker, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-138 (Juvenile Case).

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $522.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Garcia
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-1031 and 04-JA-1032 (Juvenile Cases).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,728.01
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Desiree White, Mother, re: S.
Saunders, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-158 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,464.26
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brandon Lee, Father, re: Z. Banks,
a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-1114 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $860.11
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tommie Dixon, Father, re: the
Dixon children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-308 and 10-JA-309 (Juvenile Cases).

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $706.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Efren Padilla, Father, re: the Padilla
child, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-290 (Juvenile Case).



311703

311704

311705

311706

311707

311708

311709

311710

311711

311712

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6,2011
PAGE 11

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Daniel Flores, Father, re: the Flores
child, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-1135 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $931.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Samantha Watkins, Mother, re: the
Simmons and Watkins children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-529, 09-JA-530 and 09-
JA-532 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nathaniel Flowers, Father, re: W.
Flowers, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-252 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donald Morris, Father, re: A. Jones,
a minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-996 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $937.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Terry Caldwell, Sr., Father, re: T. Caldwell, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-
1110 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $752.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Rebecca Kendrick, Adoptive Mother, re: T. Simmons, a minor. Indictment No.
07-JA-1012 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $610.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Robert Vandell, Sr., Father, re: the Vandell children, minors. Indictment Nos.
03-JA-602 and 03-JA-603 (Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,155.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Concepcion Velez, Mother, re: the Barragon children, minors. Indictment Nos.
06-JA-334, 06-JA-335, 06-JA-336, 06-JA-337, 06-JA-338 and 06-JA-339 (Juvenile
Cases).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $505.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, William Oiler, Father, re: J. Oiler, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-46 (Juvenile
Case).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $850.00 attorney fees for the
defense of an indigent defendant, D. Dalton, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-889 (Juvenile
Case).



311713

311714

311716

311718

311719

311720

311721

311722

311723

311724

311727

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6,2011
PAGE 12

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Carolyn Suttle Ernest, Mother, re: J.
Motrow, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-371 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $437.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, T. Jones, a
minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00861 (Juvenile Case).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,012.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Maurice Clay, Father, re: the Clay
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-025, 04-JA-026, 04-JA-027 and 04-JA-028
(Juvenile Cases).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $662.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. Dixon, a
minor. Indictment No. 93-JA-5191 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,012.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Herbert Robinson, Father,
re: J. Robinson, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-036 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $618.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Latoya Thomas, Mother, re: the
Blue and Thomas children, minors. Indictment Nos. 00-JA-1515, 00-JA-1516, 00-JA-
1517, 00-JA-1518 and 00-JA-1519 (Juvenile Cases).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Floyd Gibert, Father, re: D. Ross-
Gibert, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-454 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Daphne Rice, Mother, re: the Rice
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-336 and 03-JA-337 (Juvenile Cases).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $481.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alfred Sims, Father, re: the Sims
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-1226, 05-JA-1227 and 05-JA-1228 (Juvenile
Cases).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,900.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shaun Ferguson, Father,
re: the Ferguson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-897, 09-JA-898 and 10-JA-382
(Juvenile Cases).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Howard Kidd, Father, re: H.
Montgomery, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-352 (Juvenile Case).



311730

311731

311732

311733

311734

311735

311736

311737

311738

311739

311740

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 13

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Charlie Hall, Father, re: T. Hall, a
minor. Indictment No. 99-JA-00834 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$793.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Amy Hawkins, Mother, re:
the Clark, Hawkins, Hawkins-McGhee and Jackson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-
JA-343, 05-JA-801, 08-JA-1 and 09-JA-776 (Juvenile Cases).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $962.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, A. Scott, a
minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00570 (Juvenile Case).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,012.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shelley McAtee, Guardian, re: A.
Henry and E. McCorkle, minors. Indictment Nos. 95-JA-007453 and 97-JA-003441
(Juvenile Cases).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Leonard Caston, Father, re: C.
Caston, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00674 (Juvenile Case).

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $160.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, 1. Daniels and
E. Tate, minors. Indictment Nos. 00-JA-547 and 00-JA-548 (Juvenile Cases).

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sylvia Arellano, Mother, re: the
Arellano children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-1052 and 07-JA-1053 (Juvenile Cases).

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $227.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Tatum, a
minor, Indictment No. 08-JA-331 (Juvenile Case).

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $602.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Carey
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-898, 08-JA-899 and 08-JA-900 (Juvenile Cases).

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $210.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Michael Defries, Father, re: the
Defries children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-910 and 08-JA-911 (Juvenile Cases).

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $215.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, B. Spindler,
a minor. Indictment No. 00-JA-1031 (Juvenile Case).



311741

311742

311743

311744

311745

311746

311747

311748

311749

311750

311752

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 14

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $142.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, K. Martin-
Toney, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-337 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $675.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Garrett and
Taylor children, minors. Indictment Nos. 01-JA-160, 01-JA-161, 04-JA-740 and 04-JA-
917 (Juvenile Cases).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,481.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ayala Kauffman, Mother, re: the
Kauffman children, minors. Indictment Nos, 02-JA-1861 and 02-JA-1862 (Juvenile
Cases).

AUDREY COSGROVE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,831.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shamyrakalesia McKinney, Mother,
re: the Jackson-McKinney children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-1046 and 09-JA-1047
(Juvenile Cases).

AUDREY COSGROVE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antoine Carpenter, Father, re: D.
Farr, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-579 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$940.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, LaChondra Dotson,
Mother, re: D. Rucker and E. Smith, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-345 and 08-JA-719
(Juvenile Cases).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,812.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marlynda Chemesky,
Mother, re: 1. Chernesky, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00373 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jerome O’Hara, Father, re: S.
Alcoser, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-492 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lynetta Robeson, Mother, re: M.
Harris, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-534 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alberto Burgos, Father, re: C.
Burgos, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-1085 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $961.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the
Pinkston and Revis children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-00954, 09-JA-00955, 09-JA-
00956, 09-JA-00957, 09-JA-00958 and 09-JA-00959 (Juvenile Cases).



311753

311754

311755

311756

311757

311758

311759

311760

311761

311764

311765

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 15

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $1,841.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the
Anderson, Durr, Harris and Sardin children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-764, 03-JA-
765, 03-JA-766, 05-JA-1024, 08-JA-759 and 08-JA-760 (Juvenile Cases).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $583.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J.
Ford, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-00806 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $878.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M.
Adams, a minor. Indictment No. 00-JA-00056 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,860.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Vanessa Wright, Mother,
re: the Wright children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-1120 and 09-JA-1121 (Juvenile
Cases).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $356.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Niyanna Smith, Mother, re: M.
Sutton, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-601 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,437.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lorraine Miller, Mother, re: S. Clay
and A. Miller, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-00009 and 08-JA-00010 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Dewanis Rogers, Father, re: V. Rogers, a
minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00643 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,243.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tyrone Roberson, Father,
re: T. Roberson, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00719 (Juvenile Case).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Patrick Robinson, Father, re: D.
Montgomery, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-350 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$595.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marcella Teasley, Mother,
re: M. Teasley, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00632 (Juvenile Case).

RICHARD 8S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Minnie Johnson, Mother, re: the
Davis and Johnson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-00643, 03-JA-00644 and 03-
JA-00645 (Juvenile Cases).



311766

311767

311768

311773

311774

311775

311776

311777

311778

311779

311780

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6,2011
PAGE 16

PETER N. RYAN, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $937.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Christopher Wright, Father, re: the
Langley and Wright children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-986, 07-JA-987 and 08-JA-
1079 (Juvenile Cases).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Cleveland Cox, Father, re: T. Cox,
a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-361 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $962.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sandra Hijuelos, Mother, re: J.
Hijuelos, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-789 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$505.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mary Flowers, Mother, re:
D. Flowers, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00755 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$965.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Bernita Banks, Mother, re:
K. Banks, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-1681 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,361.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, LaTonya Rodgers,
Mother, re: the Hall, Pugh and Rodgers children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-00677,
06-JA-00678 and 06-JA-00679 (Juvenile Cases).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,619.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Calvin Walker, Father, re:
C. Walker, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00331 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,024.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Angelo Wakefield,
Father, re: the Wakefield children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00409 and 10-JA-
01006 (Juvenile Cases).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,021.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tommie Williams,
Father, re: T. Williams, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00984 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$466.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Wesley Thompson, Father,
re: A. Thompson, a minor. Indictment No. 99-JA-205 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$736.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antonio Greer, Father, re:
B. Ayers, a minor. Indictment No. 98-JA-0051 (Juvenile Case).



311781

311782

311783

311784

311785

311786

311787

311788

311789

311790

311791

311792

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 17

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $245.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Stephen McClendon, Father, re: T.
Kennedy, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-273 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$662.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antonio Smith, Father, re:
the Smith children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-229 and 08-JA-747 (Juvenile Cases).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$772.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Norman Binion, Father, re:
N. Binion, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00374 (Juvenile Case).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Irvin Siordia, Father, re: G. Munoz,
a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-950 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN J. O'HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,487.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Bruce Sanford, Father, re: N.
Medina, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00784 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N, GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$615.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brownell Brown, Father,
re: J. Brown, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-00266 (Juvenile Case).

LAROMA WHITE, Attormey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $849.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lorenzo Murray, Father, re: D.
Hemphill, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00553 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ben Sullivan, Sr., Father, re: B.
Sullivan, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00680 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $800.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Iris Arevalo, Mother, re: the Peralta
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00763 and 10-JA-00764 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Michael King, Father, re: J. Yates, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00771 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$561.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jerome Jackson, Father, re:
T. Jackson, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00563 (Juvenile Case).

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,106.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Louis Bowers, Father, re:
L. Bowers, a minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-00781 (Juvenile Case).



311793

311794

311795

311796

311797

311798

311799

311800

311801

311802

311803

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 18

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,034.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Norman Woods, Father,
re: A. Woods, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00105 (Juvenile Case).

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $937.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Corey Burrows, Father, re: J.
Burrows, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0563 (Juvenile Case).

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Matthew Sturgeon, Father, re: M.
Sturgeon, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0341 (Juvenile Case).

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,443.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jose Brisuela, Father, re:
the Brisuela children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-0533 and 10-JA-0534 (Juvenile
Cases).

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antonio Smith, Father, re: D.
Neely, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-1085 (Juvenile Case).

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $381.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Crystal Johnson, Mother, re: G.
Ellison and I. Johnson, minors. Indictment Nos. 02-JA-0152 and 04-JA-01189 (Juvenile
Cases).

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,131.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Chantara Rodgers,
Mother, re: the Rodgers children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-714 and 10-JA-715
(Juvenile Cases).

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,693.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ashley Howard, Mother,
re: A. Burress, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-709 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,556.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nancy Smeltz, Mother,
re: W. Smeltz, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JD-5830 (Juvenile Case).

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Clint Baker, Father, re: the Baker
and Sims children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00949, 10-JA-00950 and 10-JA-00951
(Juvenile Cases).

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sherme Berry, Mother, re: the
Berry, Melvin and Williams children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-495, 08-JA-496, 08-
JA-497 and 08-JA-498 (Juvenile Cases).



311804

311805

311806

311807

311808

311809

311810

311811

311812

311817

311819

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 19

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $100.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Patrick Fells, Father, re: P.
Wheeler, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-921 (Juvenile Case).

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $493.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, M. Johnson and
R. Strickland, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-681 and 05-JA-682 (Juvenile Cases).

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $593.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, T. Marks, a minor. Indictment No.
10-JD-3201 (Juvenile Case).

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Christine Hall, Mother, re: J. Hall, a
minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-2138 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Atftorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Stanley Gamer, Father, re: S.
Garner, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-1097 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $556.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nathaniel Washington, Father, re:
N. Washington, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-126 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,975.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Reginald Thomas, Father, re: the
Thomas children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-1342, 04-JA-1343, 04-JA-1344, 06-JA-
860, 08-JA-159, 08-JA-1002 and 10-JA-1078 (Juvenile Cases).

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $377.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. Crayton,
a minor, Indictment No. 03-JA-462 (Juvenile Case).

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $205.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Steven Spears, Father, re: S. Spears,
a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-1689 (Juvenile Case).

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $281.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, L. Smith, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00015 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Calvin Mitchell, Father, re: the
Mitchell children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-777 and 08-JA-778 (Juvenile Cases).



311820

311821

311822

311823

311824

311825

311826

311827

311828

311829

311830

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 20

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Melissa Quezada, Mother, re: the
Flores and Quezada children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-544 and 09-JA-545
(Juvenile Cases).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$468.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James North, Father, re: A.
North, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00028 (Juvenile Case).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$950.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sarah Saez, Mother, re: A.
Saez, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00368 (Juvenile Case).

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,037.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, R.
Lang and S. Williams, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-719 and 09-JA-720 (Juvenile
Cases).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shawntella Moutry, Mother, re: S.
Perry, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-953 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $406.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, LaPhonso Harrison, Father, re: D.
Amos-Mandella, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-466 (Juvenile Case).

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mark Tillis, Father, re: S. Tillis, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-168 (Juvenile Case).

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,568.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Wilhemina Wolf,
Guardian, re: M. Wolf, a minor. Indictment No. 99-JA-00494 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,287.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, A. Johnson, a
minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-596 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antwoine Chester, Father, re: the
Chester children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-857 and 04-JA-858 (Juvenile Cases).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $837.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antoinio Olvera, Father, re: T.
Cooper, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-1135 (Juvenile Case).



311831

311832

311833

311834

311835

311836

311837

311838

311839

311840

311841

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 21

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sandra Peters, Mother, re: the Polk
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 01-JA-2074 and 01-JA-2075 (Juvenile Cases).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,687.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. Johnson, a
minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-1086 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Leslie Perkins, Father, re: the
Perkins children, minors. Indictment Nos. 02-JA-104, 02-JA-106 and 02-JA-107 (Juvenile
Cases).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $635.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, K. Brenston, a
minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-0784 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $192.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, William Burns, Father, re: A.
Jackson, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-00601 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,537.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nicole Mahone, Mother,
re: the Taylor children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-00442, 09-JA-00443, 09-JA-
00444 and 10-JA-00603 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $731.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jennifer Thurman, Mother, re: M.
Owens, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-642 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $775.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, O. Culpepper, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-201 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kenneth Walls, Father, re: K.
Walls, a minor. Indictment No. 97-JA-1157 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brittany Mott, Mother, re: C. Mott-
Boothe, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-903 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $950.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. Knox, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-492 (Juvenile Case).



311842

311843

311844

311845

311846

311847

311848

311849

311850

311851

311852

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 22

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kehinde Amure, Father, re: the
Amure children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-00700 and 05-JA-00701 (Juvenile
Cases).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, David Conkey, Father, re: the
Conkey children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-731 and 08-JA-732 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $793.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Melissa Brown, Mother, re: M.
Brown-Jones, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00629 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tina Ronita Adell, Mother, re: A.
Bernard, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-56 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,725.35 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Thomas
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-01342, 04-JA-01343, 04-JA-01344, 06-JA-
00860, 08-JA-00159, 08-JA-01002 and 10-JA-1078 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $580.71
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ronald Haggins, Father, re: the
Haggins children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-617 and 08-JA-618 (Juvenile Cases).

LAW OFFICES OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $850.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Derek Patterson, Father, re: the Patterson children, minors. Indictment Nos.
10-JA-907, 10-JA-908 and 10-JA-909 (Juvenile Cases).

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,200.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, M.
Manning and M. Walker, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00608 and 10-JA-00609
(Juvenile Cases).

LAWRENCE H. NECHLELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$812.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Teofilo Peralta, Father, re:
B. Bustos, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-01031 (Juvenile Case).

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $912.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the
Garza children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-0163 and 10-JA-0616 (Juvenile Cases).

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Razi Rhodes, Sr., Father, re: R.
Rhodes, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0986 (Juvenile Case).



311853

311854

311855

311856

311858

311859

311860

311861

311864

311865

311866

311867

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 23

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Stephen Leavy, Father, re: J.
Pahnke, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-445 (Juvenile Case).

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Evonne Chapman, Mother, re: M.
Armfield and D. Reeves, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-0160 and 09-JA-0161 (Juvenile
Cases).

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Newsome, Father, re: K.
Newsome, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-0266 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,442.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tameka McKinnis,
Mother, re: D. Gillkey, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-878 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,025.00 attorney for the defense of an indigent defendant, A. Parker-Miller, a
minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00812 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $950.00 attorney for the defense of an indigent defendant, K. Smith, a minor.
Indictment No. 07-JA-545 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,081.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, N. Finley and S.
McDonald, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-170 and 10-JA-008 (Juvenile Cases).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Christopher Russo, Father, re: J.
Russo, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-076 (Juvenile Case).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$525.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Linda Melton, Mother, re:
S. Hardy, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00780 (Juvenile Case).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$750.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Crystal Shumate, Mother,
re: D. Shumate, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-174 (Juvenile Case).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$225.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Anthony Eiland, Father, re:
S. Winston, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-372 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $993.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lee Brown, Father, re: the Brown
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-799 and 10-JA-800 (Juvenile Cases).



311869

311871

311872

311873

311875

311876

311877

311878

311879

311880

311881

311882

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 24

THOMAS J. ELSER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $980.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Timothy Melvin, Father, re: D.
Melvin, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00496 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $775.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, D. Anderson and
D. Williams, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-1280 and 08-JA-00083 (Juvenile Cases).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $255.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jeffery Hall, Father, re: J. Hall, a
minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-0842 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $745.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Inez Rivers, Mother, re: F. Odom
and D. Duvall, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-0718 and 10-JA-00645 (Juvenile Cases).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $260.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Vera Wilkins, Mother, re: D.
Sudberry, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00263 (Juvenile Case).

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,000.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Thad Davis, Father, re:
G. Krefft, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0298 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jerriot Lomax, Father, re: J. Lomax,
a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-336 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eileen Townsend, Mother, re: the
Townsend children, minors. Indictment Nos, 08-JA-172 and 08-JA-173 (Juvenile Cases).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,337.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alex Distefano, Father, re: the
Distefano children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00844 and 10-JA-00845 (Juvenile
Cases).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,293.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M.
Owens, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00642 (Juvenile Case).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,025.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Fred Wilkes, Father, re: the Wilkes
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-159 and 09-JA-408 (Juvenile Cases).

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $293.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jaime Perez Lopez, Father, re: M.
Molina, minors. Indictment No. 09-JA-00128 (Juvenile Case).



311883

311884

311885

311886

311887

311888

311889

311890

311891

311892

311893

311894

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 25

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $948.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Christina Pollworth, Mother, re: the
Pollworth children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-00347, 09-JA-00348 and 09-JA-00349
(Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Wynetta Welch, Mother, re: T.
Welch, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-752 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $643.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nickie Moore, Mother, re: the
Hopkins children, minors. Indictment Nos. 02-JA-1349 and 02-JA-1350 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Stephen Howard, Father, re: C.
Daniels, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-823 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.48
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Cobin Sykes, Father, re: C. Sykes
and C. Vinson, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-476 and 09-JA-477 (Juvenile Cases).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Robert Wilson, Father, re: R.
Wilson, a minor. Indictment No. 99-JA-400 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $206.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Linda Stewart, Mother, re: the
Stewart children, minors. Indictment Nos. 96-JA-2254, 96-JA-2255, 96-JA-2256, 96-JA-
2257 and 96-JA-2260 (Juvenile Cases).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $200.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, A. Mandella, a
minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-466 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Carlos Nash, Father, re: C. Nash, a
minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-82 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,187.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Almond, a minor. Indictment
Nos. 10-JD-2200, 10-JD-2495 and 10-JD-2729 (Juvenile Cases).

LAROMA WHITE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tara Williams, Mother, re: the
Range children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-645 and 09-JA-646 (Juvenile Cases).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Andre Boyd, Father, re: the Boyd
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-210 and 08-JA-211 (Juvenile Cases).



311895

311896

311897

311898

311899

311900

311901

311910

311911

311912

311919

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6,2011
PAGE 26

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, lan McKoy, Father, re: 1. McKoy, a
minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-320 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Pollack Rush, Sr., Father, re: P.
Rush, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-838 (Juvenile Case).

PETER N. RYAN, Attormey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Librado Sanchez, Father, re: the
Sanchez children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-779 and 05-JA-780 (Juvenile Cases).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $800.00 attorney for the defense of an indigent defendant, Y. Edwards, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-981 (Juvenile Case).

HORACE M. EALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,212.50
attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Dion Cummings, Bruce Hardin and
John Nash, Fathers, re: the Enoch and Nash children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-973,
07-JA-974, 07-JA-976 and 07-JA-977 (Juvenile Cases).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $837.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Magdalena Cornejo, Mother, re: the
Cornejo and Guzman children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-889, 07-JA-890, 07-JA-
891 and 07-JA-892 (Juvenile Cases).

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brittany Dunbar, Mother, re: the
Dunbar, Hilderbrand and Johnson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-1136, 09-JA-
1137 and 09-JA-1138 (Juvenile Cases).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,075.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Andre Parker, Father, re: G. Parker,
a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-204 (Juvenile Case).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $335.98
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sheena Richardson, Mother, re: T.
Richardson, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-914 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $887.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Loralei Kokesh, Mother, re: the
Assmar and Tellez children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-386, 08-JA-387, 08-JA-388
and 08-JA-389 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $525.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, B. Mott, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00594 (Juvenile Case).



311921

311922

311923

311924

311925

311926

311927

311957

311959

311960

311961

311969

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6,2011
PAGE 27

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Moses Stamps, Father, re: the
Robinson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-580 and 07-JA-581 (Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,937.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D. Boyd, a minor.
Indictment No. 10-JD-1263 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Cassandra Bell, Mother, re: F. Bell,
aminor. Indictment No. 09-JA-768 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marcus Funches, Father, re: M.
Funches, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00829 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brenda Cockerham, Mother, re: V.
Cockerham, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JD-04300 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tierra Powell, Mother, re: L
Harvey, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00470 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $925.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, A. Hudson, a
minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-01139 (Juvenile Case).

ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $780.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Barry Smiley, Father, re: B. Smiley,
a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-579 (Juvenile Case).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $850.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Roberto Gonzalez, Father, re: J.
Faucher, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00680 (Juvenile Case).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,856.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eric Adams, Sr., Father, re: the
Adams children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-1067 and 04-JA-1068 (Juvenile Cases).

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$437.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eddie Carroll, Father, re:
E. Carroll, a minor: Indictment No. 94-JA-6601 (Juvenile Case).

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $991.25 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Fred Williams, Father, re: L. Musiala, a
minor. Indictment No. 11-JA-002 (Juvenile Case).



311970

311971

311973

311974

311975

311976

311977

311978

311979

311980

311981

311982

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 28

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,366.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, A. Lashley, a minor. Indictment No.
10-JD-40016 (Juvenile Case).

ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $900.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, E. McGee, a minor. Indictment No.
10-JD-02265 (Juvenile Case).

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $393.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Gregory Lawson, Father, re: J.
Lawford, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-01243 (Juvenile Case).

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $922.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sandra Miranda, Mother, re: the
Alvarez, Cordova and Estrada children, minors. Indictment Nos, 10-JA-75, 10-JA-76 and
10-JA-77 (Juvenile Cases).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mack Goodman, Father, re: the
Goodman and Kontarius children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-715, 09-JA-716, 09-JA-
717, 09-JA-718 and 10-JA-360 (Juvenile Cases).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $393.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Maurice Thorne, Father, re: the
Thorme children, minors. Indictment Nos. 93-JA-2481 and 93-JA-2483 (Juvenile Cases).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tonya Green, Mother, re: A. Green,
a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-809 (Juvenile Case).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $943.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Peter Delgado, Father, re: the
Delgado children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-047 and 10-JA-048 (Juvenile Cases).

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $935.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Richard Puryear, Jr., Father, re: the
Puryear children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-795, 10-JA-796 and 10-JA-797 (Juvenile
Cases).

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Robert Sanchez, Father, re: F.
Peterson, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-320 (Juvenile Case).

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$362.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jaclyn Booth-Harris,
Mother, re: the Harris child, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00494 (Juvenile Case).

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $250.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, A.
Boswell, a minor. Indictment No. 94-JA-05495 (Juvenile Case).



311983

311984

311985

311986

311987

311988

311989

311990

311991

311993

311994

311995

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 29

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$775.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tanzanea Jones, Mother,
re: U. James, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-555 (Juvenile Case).

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$606.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Danielle Hardy, Mother, re:
the Shaheed children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-00089 and 07-JA-00090 (Juvenile
Cases).

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$650.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, B. Kerby, a minor.
Indictment No. 10-JD-60612 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,012.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Dean
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-987, 09-JA-988 and 09-JA-989 (Juvenile Cases).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,231.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shaun Poole, Sr., Father, re: S.
Poole, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-687 (Juvenile Case).

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$375.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, William Tedford, Father,
re: V. Johnson, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-951 (Juvenile Case).

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$775.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Idalia Parado, Mother, re:
M. Argueta, a minor, Indictment No. 09-JA-585 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Charles Jenigan, Father, re: B.
Israel, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00071 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $706.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, D. Harris and D.
Powell, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-1117 and 05-JA-1118 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $937.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Anthony Carter, Father, re: A. Carter, a
minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-00254 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $387.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, S. Joplin, a
minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-00728 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,500.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Fisher
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-00671 and 10-JA-00510 (Juvenile Cases).



311996

311997

311998

311999

312000

312001

312002

312003

312004

312005

312006

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 30

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $950.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Santanya Hill, Mother, re: the Larkins
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-00313, 09-JA-000314 and 09-JA-00440
(Juvenile Cases).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Debra Johnson, Mother, re: A. Cavin and J.
Westley, minors. Indictment Nos. 97-JA-01108 and 02-JA-00543 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $206.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Allen Kopka, Father, re: L. Kopka,
a minor. Indictment No. 99-JA-1559 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,268.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Watson
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-765 and 10-JA-766 (Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $602.50 attorney fees for the
defense of an indigent defendant, H. Cobb, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-939 (Juvenile
Case).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $410.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Christine Powell, Guardian, re: T. Powell, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-
1490 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $847.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Michael Phyfiher, Father, re: M. Phyfiher, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-871
(Juvenile Case).

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Timothy Ivory, Father, re: E. Ivory,
a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-470 (Juvenile Case).

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Adonis Reese, Father, re: M. Lewis,
a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-515 (Juvenile Case).

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donte Green, Father, re: C.
Armstrong, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-843 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $868.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Richard Van Meter, Father, re: D.
Van Meter, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-1092 (Juvenile Case).



312007

312008

312009

312010

312011

312012

312013

312014

312015

312016

312017

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 31

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,062.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shawn Clark, Father, re:
R. Clark, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-1066 (Juvenile Case).

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $275.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Broadnax
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 96-JA-6470 and 96-JA-6471 (Juvenile Cases).

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$875.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Pierre Wilhite, Father, re:
P. Tolentino, a minor. Indictment No. 93-JA-4129 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Emest Finch, Father, re: A. Rivera,
aminor. Indictment No. 09-JA-797 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $818.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sharmaine Smith, Mother, re: the
Jimerson, Smith and Taylor children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-1112, 07-JA-1113
and 07-JA-1114 (Juvenile Cases).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Robert Schutzius, Father, re: C.
Schutzius, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00475 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $493.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Martel Willis, Father, re: L. Philpot,
a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00730 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Carolyn Sneed, Mother, re: S.
Dellar, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-01050 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $518.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Pedro Donaldson, Father, re: A.
Donaldson, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00850 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eliseo Argueta, Father, re: the
Argueta children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-00548 and 09-JA-00585 (Juvenile
Cases).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Arturo Jaimes, Father, re: J.
Santiago, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00462 (Juvenile Case).



312018

312019

312020

312021

312022

312023

312024

312025

312026

312027

312028

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 32

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $306.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Elrick Knox, Father, re: E. Knox, a
minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00808 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jonathan Rosemond, Father, re: the
Rosemond children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-00393, 09-JA-00394 and 09-JA-
00395 (Juvenile Cases).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Pamela Grisson, Foster Parent and
Guardian, re: D. Grisson, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-00819 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $343.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Laura Bautista, Mother, re: the
Bautista and Dominquez children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00639, 10-JA-00640
and 10-JA-00641 (Juvenile Cases).

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $712.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D.
Montgomery, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00350 (Juvenile Case).

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $362.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M. Drees, a
minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-526 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $556.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, T. Avery, a
minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-869 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $962.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Polk, a
minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-768 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Cassandra Barker, Mother, re: the
Basemore children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-00716, 06-JA-00717, 06-JA-00718
and 07-JA-00306 (Juvenile Cases).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Curtis Edwards, Father, re: D.
Mills-Edwards, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-294 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, William Harris, Father, re: the
Harris children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-31, 08-JA-32, 08-JA-33 and 08-JA-34
(Juvenile Cases).



312029

312030

312037

312039

312040

312042

312043

312044

312045

312046

312047

312048

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 33

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tondra Kornegay, Guardian, re: S.
Kornegay, a minor. Indictment No. 99-JA-00897 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sid Williams, Father, re: the Austin
and Williams children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-154, 08-JA-155 and 08-JA-156
(Juvenile Cases).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,075.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Bridgewater, Father, re: V.
Bourne, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-235 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $967.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sergio Sanchez, Father, re: the
Kamber and Sanchez children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-486, 10-JA-487, 10-JA-
488, 10-JA-489, 10-JA-490 and 10-JA-491 (Juvenile Cases).

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,212.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, T. Harris, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00262 (Juvenile Case).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $100.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donny Otis, Sr., Father, re: D. Otis,
a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-182 (Juvenile Case).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $106.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Justin Quinones, Father, re: M.
North, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-270 (Juvenile Case).

SHEILA A. MALONEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,988.64 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lizzie Moore, Mother, re:
K. Moore-McClam, a minor. Indictment No. 09-CoAd-698 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $257.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mark Anderson, Father, re: M.
Anderson, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00490 (Juvenile Case).

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$350.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, F. Smith, a minor.
Indictment No. 10-JD-60629 (Juvenile Case).

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,485.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Joseph Morrow, Father,
re: J. Morrow, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-371 (Juvenile Case).

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $777.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, L. Calvin and
S. Moore, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-811 and 10-JA-812 (Juvenile Cases).



312050

312051

312053

312055

312056

312057

312058

312060

312061

312062

312063

312064

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 34

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,637.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sergio Peralta, Sr., Father, re: S.
Peralta, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-0706 (Juvenile Case).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $335.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Pearl Robinson, Mother, re: A.
Powell, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-0148 (Juvenile Case).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $440.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Arleatha Lewis, Mother, re: R.
Robinson and R. Rogers, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-390 and 07-JA-909 (Juvenile
Cases).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shonelle McGee, Mother, re: T.
Morris, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-01000 (Juvenile Case).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $885.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Angela Johnican, Mother, re: R.
Jackson, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-766 (Juvenile Case).

ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $393.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marcus Sims, Father, re: the Dillon
children, minors. Indictment Nos, 10-JA-869 and 10-JA-870 (Juvenile Cases).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $230.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Cheryl Watts, Mother, re: B. Watts,
a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00464 (Juvenile Case).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $547.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Manuel Willis, Father, re: the Willis
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-674 and 09-JA-675 (Juvenile Cases).

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antonio Pierce, Father, re: A.
Pierce and E. Suarez, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00219 and 10-JA-00220 (Juvenile
Cases).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jamal Burnett, Father, re: the
Burnett children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-299 and 10-JA-300 (Juvenile Cases).

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $§912.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Floyd Plant, Father, re: the Plant
child, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-974 (Juvenile Case).

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,366.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ira Saposnik, Father, re: S.
Saposnik, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00736 (Juvenile Case).



312065

312066

312067

312068

312069

312070

312071

312072

312073

312074

312075

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 35

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $743.75 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Constance Sims, Mother, re: F. Emery, a
minor. Indictment No. 00-JA-01848 (Juvenile Case).

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $581.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Dampier,
Townes and Wilson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-00501, 05-JA-00502 and 05-
JA-00503 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $818.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, F. Wolfe, a
minor. Indictment No. 96-JA-04955 (Juvenile Case).

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,250.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jamesetta Dixon, Adoptive Mother
and Guardian, re: the Dixon, Johnson, Reaves and Williams children, minors. Indictment
Nos. 09-JA-784, 09-JA-785, 09-JA-786, 09-JA-886, 09-JA-887 and 09-JA-888 (Juvenile
Cases).

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $829.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nancy Bogan, Mother, re: E.
Bogan, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-819 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,587.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Michael Hatcher, Father, re: the
Hatcher children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-00085, 09-JA-00086, 10-JA-00822, 10-
JA-00823 and 10-JA-00824 (Juvenile Cases).

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jamie Lattimore, Sr., Father, re: 7.
Lattimore, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-560 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attommey and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $587.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, W. Hooks and G.
Kimble, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-00125 and 04-JA-00398 (Juvenile Cases).

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attommey and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $554.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, T. Champion
and T. Lenoir, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-1303 and 05-JA-1304 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Felicia Turner, Mother, re: M. Turner, a
minor. Indictment No. 97-JA-01328 (Juvenile Case).

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antonio Hernandez, Father, re: M.
Hernandez, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-320 (Juvenile Case).



312076

312077

312078

312079

312080

312081

312082

312083

312084

312085

312086

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 36

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $472.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Edward Borden, Father, re: M.
Roberts, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-1234 (Juvenile Case).

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $172.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tinithia Dotson, Mother, re: the
Thompson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-1429, 04-JA-1430 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $487.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, K. Williams
and S. Woods, minors. Indictment Nos. 02-JA-1019 and 02-JA-1020 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $411.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the King and
Lucas children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-848, 07-JA-849 and 07-JA-850 (Juvenile
Cases).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jacqueline Kaminski, Mother, re: E.
Elem, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00121 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $607.57
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Romance Harris, Father, re: J.
Fleming, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-306 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $676.76
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Owen Washington, Father, re: A.
Cook, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-523 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $288.38
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Juan Juaraz, Father, re: the Juarez
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-743 and 08-JA-744 (Juvenile Cases).

PETER J. WOODS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,432.32
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, April Slack, Mother, re: P. Slack, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00393 (Juvenile Case).

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,052.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ramiro Gomez, Father, re: Y.
Gamino, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-572 (Juvenile Case).

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Thomas Williams, Father, re: T. Williams, a
minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-316 (Juvenile Case).

JUVENILE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $944,734.30

JUVENILE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $279,612.43



311772

311929

311930

311931

311932

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 37

SPECIAL COURT CASES

SANDRA L. THIEL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Circuit Court of
Cook County, Office of the Chief Judge, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$844.14 attorney fees and expenses regarding Estate of Jimmie Hines, a Disabled Person,
Case No. 10-P-6893 Please forward the check to Daniel H. Brennan, Jr., Assistant State’s
Attorney, Transactions and Health Law Section, for transmittal (300-829 Account).

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Paul O’Grady, Larry S. Kowalczyk
and Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $15,361.37 attorney fees and
expenses regarding United States of America v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-C-2946
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-25533), for the
period of January 17 through February 18, 2011. To date $180,634.62 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of March 2, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry S.
Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,104.30 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Young v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 06-C-552 (Petition for Appointment of
Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-03664), for the period of January 20 through
February 17, 2011. To date $1,519,126.02 has been paid. This invoice was approved by
the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of March 2, 2011. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal,

FIGLIULO & SILVERMAN, P.C., Peter Silverman and Sara A. Paguia, Special State's
Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $527.00 attorney fees and expenses regarding Aguilar v. City of Chicago, Case
No. 09-C-1993 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-
01387), for the months of September 2010 through January 2011. To date $2,934.50 has
been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of
March 2, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's
Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

HICKEY, MELIA & ASSOCIATES, CHTD., Richard J. Hickey, Special State's Attorney,
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$7,950.79 attorney fees and expenses regarding Estate of Sonia Jones v. Cook County, et
al., Case No. 04-L-5298 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No.
07-CH-2754), for the months of July through October 2010. To date $119,814.95 has been
paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of February
2, 2011 recessed and reconvened on February 8, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick
T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.




311933

311934

311939

311940

311943

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 38

HICKEY, MELIA & ASSOCIATES, CHTD., Richard J. Hickey, Special State's Attorney,
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$5,171.50 attorney fees and expenses regarding Wendy Cash v. Cook County, Case No. 08-
L-04619 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 08-CH-39547),
for the months of July through September 2010. To date $126,723.57 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of February 2, 2011
recessed and reconvened on February 8, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

HICKEY, MELIA & ASSOCIATES, CHTD., Richard J. Hickey, Special State's Attorney,
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$6,244.12 attorney fees and expenses regarding Diane Bucki v. Cook County, Case No. 08-
L-10026 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-16022),
for the period of July 1 through October 31, 2010. To date $12,927.38 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of February 2, 2011
recessed and reconvened on February 8, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry S.
Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $402.60 attorney fees and expenses regarding
Thomas v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 04-C-3563 (Petition for Appointment of
Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-09606), for the period of September 28 through
October 26, 2010. To date $580,927.06 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of February 2, 2011 recessed and reconvened on
February 8, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's
Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

ROCK FUSCO, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,293.90 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Lambert v. Jamison, et al, Case No. 08-C-3613 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-526), for the month of
December 2010. To date $309,523.31 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of February 2, 2011 recessed and reconvened on
February 8, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's
Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

ROCK FUSCO, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $846.40 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Lambert v. Jamison, et al., Case No. 08-C-3613 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-526), for the month of January
2011. To date $309,523.31 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation
Subcommittee at its meeting of March 2, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.




311945

311946

311947

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 39

MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $62,443.72 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The Board of
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006. On
November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is
required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator.
On March 11, 2011, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees
and expenses for the 68th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $62,443.72 made payable to
Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator. To date, the Compliance Administrator has
been paid $4,532,899.68. The Compliance Administrator has accumulated total fees and
expenses of $4,595,343.40 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Patricia M.
Fallon, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, presented
by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$22,813.40 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On March 9, 2011, Magistrate
Judge Sidney I Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 13th
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $22,813.40 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $211,179.97. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$257,766.34 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attomney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $43,159.95 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On February 24, 2011, Magistrate Judge
Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 48th Unopposed
Petition in the amount of $43,159.95 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint
Administrator. To date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $995,925.34. Mr. Vogel has
accumulated total fees and expenses of $1,091,013.73 as of today’s date. Please forward
the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.




311948

311950

311951

311952

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 40

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON COMMUNICATION NO. 311947.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $44,265.64 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On March 11, 2011, Magistrate Judge Sidney L.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 49th Unopposed Petition in
the amount of $44,265.64 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $1,047,853.78. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees
and expenses of $1,135,279.37 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Patricia M.
Fallon, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

ROCK FUSCO, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $19,358.25 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Olayan v. Wasco, et al., Case No. 10-C-6074 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-52229), for the month of January 2011. To
date zero dollars have been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation
Subcommittee at its meeting of March 2, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

ROCK FUSCO, LLC, James Novy, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,613.60 attorney fees and
expenses for the representation of Brendan Houlihan and John Sullivan regarding Santana
v. Cook County Board of Review, et al., Case No. 09-CV-5027 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-39547), for the months of November and
December 2010. To date $54,043.52 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of March 2, 2011. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

JOHNSON & BELL, LTD., Daniel Murray and Jeffrey Chrones, Special State's Attorneys,
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$5,439.00 attorney fees and expenses regarding Federal Grand Jury Subpoena,
Representation of Timothy Egan, Hearing Officer with the Cook County Bureau of Human
Resources, (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-25713),
for the period of November 2, 2006 through December 15, 2010. To date zero dollars have
been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting on
February 2, 2011 recessed and reconvened on February 8, 2011. Please forward the check
to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.




311953

311954

311955

311956

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 41

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee, Larry S.
Kowalczyk and Dominick L. Lanzito, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of
the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,194.40 attorney fees
and expenses regarding Hernandez v. Cook County Sheriff’s Department, et al., Case No.
07-C-855 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 07-CH-05603),
for the period of January 17 through February 16, 2011. To date $368,352.19 has been
paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting on March 2,
2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee, Larry S.
Kowalczyk, Dominick L. Lanzito and David J. Flynn, Special State's Attorneys, presented
by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $270.20
attorney fees and expenses regarding Hunt v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 07-C-6003
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 08-CH-09994), for the
period of December 23, 2010 through January 13, 2011. To date $122,579.35 has been
paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of February
2, 2011 recessed and reconvened on February 8, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick
T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee, Larry S.
Kowalczyk and Dominick L. Lanzito, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of
the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $545.00 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Phipps v. Sheriff of Cook County, et al., Case No. 07-C-3889 (Petition
for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 07-CH-33921), for the period of
September 28 through October 26, 2010. To date $282,186.30 has been paid. This invoice
was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of February 2, 2011 recessed
and reconvened on February 8, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,
Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

DONOHUE, BROWN, MATHEWSON & SMYTH, LLC, Donald J. Brown, Jr. and James
D. Sloan, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $29,649.44 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Demarco Robinson v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 06-L-4916 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-28456), for the period of March
12 through May 12, 2010. To date $46,877.55 has been paid. These invoices were
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meetings of October 6, 2010, November 4,
2010 and December 15, 2010. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $2,432,648.05

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $278,498.72

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER REYES,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 42

SECTION 2

Your Committee has considered the following numbered and described bills and recommends that they
be, and upon the adoption of this report, approved and that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer
are authorized and directed to issue checks to said claimants in the amounts recommended.

311630 AVAYA, INC., Carol Stream, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $167,098.93, full
payment for Contract No. 08-41-333, for the upgrade and installation of equipment and the
network operating system of the existing countywide telecommunications network
submitted by the Bureau of Technology for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for
the period of August 1, 2008 through July 31, 2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See
Comm. No. 309706). Purchase Order No. 170156, approved by County Board December
4,2007.

311631 J.J. COLLINS’ SONS, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $197,898.00,
part payment for Contract No. 09-84-126, for printing of tax bill paper, envelopes,
brochures, folding and inserting for the billing and collection of tax years 2009 and 2010
property taxes for the Treasurer’s Office (060-240 Account). Purchase Order No. 174411,
approved by County Board September 1, 2009.

311650 LERCH BATES, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $114,000.00, 11th
part payment for Contract No. 07-41-559, for the countywide elevator modernization
project (Bid Package #9) for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for the period of
August 15, 2010 through January 15, 2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account). Purchase Order
No. 163233, approved by County Board April 9, 2008.

311651 TALEO CORPORATION, Newark, New Jersey, submitting invoice totaling $128,310.00,
part payment for Contract No. 09-41-351, for consulting and integration services for an
automated recruiting, hiring, and on-boarding system for the Bureau of Human Resources,
for the period of September 11 through November 12, 2010 (715/032-579 Account). (See
Comm. No. 309096). Purchase Order No. 170466, approved by County Board October 6,
2009.

311715 AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$236,378.71, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-63, for liquid chromatograph mass
spectrometry, gas chromatograph (GC) and gas chromatograph mass spectrometry
(GCMS) instruments for the Medical Examiner’s Office (717/259-540 Account). (See
Comm. No. 311035). Purchase Order No. 173965, approved by County Board May 4,
2010.

311717 WMA CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LTD., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$205,545.49, 7th part payment for Contract No. 08-41-284, for design and construction
administration services for the repair and replacement of clean steam piping at Stroger
Hospital of Cook County for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for the period of
November 1 through December 21, 2010. Bond Issue (22000 Account). (See Comm. No.
311042). Purchase Order No. 163259, approved by County Board May 7, 2008 and July
21, 2009.



311751

311762

311763

311857

311941

311966

311967

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6,2011
PAGE 43

J.S.L. MASONRY RESTORATION, INC., Franklin Park, Illinois, submitting invoice
totaling $272,579.75, 9th part payment for Contract No. 09-53-96, for the Countywide
Exterior Wall Renovation Project, Building Group 2 (Bid Package A) at the Hektoen
Building, Durand Building and the Stroger Hospital of Cook County parking structure for
the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for the period of October 23 through November
30, 2010. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See Comm. No. 310050). Purchase Order No.
168710, approved by County Board July 21, 2009.

INTELLITECH CORPORATION, Poland, Ohio, submitting invoice totaling $160,500.00,
part payment for Contract No. 08-41-287, for additional cash processing and scanning
equipment for the Department of Corrections (715/239-579 Account). Purchase Order No.
175897, approved by County Board July 1, 2008, March 2, 2010 and November 16, 2010.

WALSH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, Chicago, Illinois, submitting
invoice totaling $859,101.57, 2nd part payment for Contract No. 10-53-42, for the new
Residential Treatment Unit (RTU) Reception Classification Diagnostic Center (RCDC)
Building at the Department of Corrections for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy,
for the month of January 2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See Comm. No. 311270).
Purchase Order No. 173503, approved by County Board July 13, 2010.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, Evanston, Illinois, submitting two (2) invoices
totaling $710,761.65, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-14, to operate the Circuit Court
of Cook County’s Juvenile Court Clinic for the Juvenile Probation and Court Services
Department, for the months of June through December 2009 (326-260 Account). Purchase
Order No. 174841, approved by County Board November 18, 2009.

RELIABLE & ASSOCIATES CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, Chicago, Illinois,
submitting invoice totaling $141,580.10, 4th part payment for Contract No. 07-53-552, for
construction of flammable liquid storage room at the Stroger Hospital of Cook County
Campus, for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for the months of July 2009
through December 2010. Bond Issue (28000 Account). Purchase Order No. 163741,
approved by County Board July 22, 2008, November 4, 2009, February 9, 2010, April 20,
2010, July 27, 2010 and November 16, 2010.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., Charlotte, North Carolina, submitting invoice
totaling $225,000.00, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-287, for support and
maintenance of the ballot tabulation system for the 2011 Consolidated Primary Election for
the County Clerk’s Office, Election Division (524-260 Account). (See Comm. No.
311215). Purchase Order No. 175644, approved by County Board July 21, 2009.

WRIGHT EXPRESS FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, Carol Stream, Illinois,
submitting invoice totaling $307,680.39, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-249, for the
County’s participation in the State of Illinois contract for motor fuel card purchases
submitted by the Sheriff’s Office, for the month of February 2011 (211-445 Account).
(See Comm. No. 311370). Purchase Order No. 170709, approved by County Board July
21, 2009.



311968

312031

312033

312034

312035

312091

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 44

INTELLITECH CORPORATION, Poland, Ohio, submitting invoice totaling $400,000.00,
part payment for Contract No. 10-41-25, for maintenance and support for the IMACS jail
management information system for the Department of Corrections, for the months of
January through December 2011 (239-449 Account). Purchase Order No. 175441,
approved by County Board March 2, 2010.

WORLD MARKETING CHICAGO, Omaha, Nebraska, submitting invoice totaling
$111,040.00, part payment for Contract No. 10-84-133, for printing and processing of
renewal booklets and forms for 2011 exemptions for the Assessor’s Office (040-240
Account). Purchase Order No. 175566, approved by County Board December 14, 2010.

SYSTEM SOLUTIONS, INC., Northbrook, Illinois, submitting three (3) invoices totaling
$207,450.00, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-227, for computer hardware, software,
peripheral equipment and support services for the State’s Attorney’s Office (717/250-579
Account). Purchase Order No. 174771, approved by County Board June 16, 2009 and July
13, 2010.

ANDERSON ELEVATOR, Broadview, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $376,515.00,
part payment for Contract No. 08-53-193, for elevator maintenance and repair for the
Department of Facilities Management, for the months of November 2010 through January
2011 (200-450 Account). Purchase Order No. 176300, approved by County Board July 22,
2008.

GATEWAY FOUNDATION, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$215,515.14, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-118, to provide substance abuse
treatment services for the Pre-Release and Day Reporting Centers for the Sheriff’s
Department of Community Supervision and Intervention (DCSI), for the month of
February 2011 (236-298 Account). (See Comm. No. 311499). Purchase Order No.
172015, approved by County Board April 1, 2009 recessed and reconvened on April 2,
2009, and March 16, 2010.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED TO SUSPEND COOK COUNTY CODE SECTION 2-108(h)(1), PRIOR
NOTICE TO PUBLIC; AGENDAS, TO CONSIDER COMMUNICATION NO.
312091. THE MOTION CARRIED.

MESIROW INSURANCE SERVICES, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$4,533,872.00, payment for Contract No. 11-45-48 for excess liability and property
insurance premiums and professional service fees for the period of February 28, 2011
through February 28, 2012 (542-258 Account Self-Insurance Fund/Excess Liability
Program). Purchase Order No. 176452, approved by County Board March 1, 2011.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF COMMUNICATION NO. 312091. THE MOTION
CARRIED. COMMISSIONER COLLINS VOTED NO AND COMMISSIONER
SILVESTRI VOTED PRESENT ON COMMUNICATION NO. 312091.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 45

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE BILLS AND CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

311902

311903

311904

SOSAMMA THOMAS, in the course of her employment as a Clinical Nurse for Oak
Forest Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on May 23, 2006. The
Petitioner was pulling a heavy cart of linens, and a result she injured her neck and shoulder
(neck and right shoulder strain and possible right shoulder labral tear). Prior/pending
claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 06-WC-38480 in the amount of $9,558.61
and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney:
Michael A. Higgins, Law Firm of Shapiro, Vasilatos & Cotter.

ERICA SMITH, in the course of her employment as a Juvenile Counselor for the Juvenile
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on June 11, 2010. The
Petitioner was attacked by a resident, and as a result she injured her arm and shoulder
(posterior-inferior labral tear of the right shoulder). Prior/pending claims: 11/18/09 case
settled for $18,130.30 and 10/05/10 case settled for $14,577.25. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 10-WC-29436 in the amount of $14,765.84 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: James E. Murray, Law Firm of
James E. Murray, Ltd.

SHALANDA IVEY, in the course of her employment as a Clerk for Oak Forest Hospital
of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on February 27, 2007. The Petitioner slipped
on ice and fell, and as a result she injured her elbow (left elbow radial head fracture).
Prior/pending claims: 4/21/98 case settled for $666.73. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 07-
WC-17136 in the amount of $18,385.94 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Steven M. Selan, Law Office of Steven M. Selan.



311905

311906

311913

311914

311915

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 46

CHARISSE L. HAMPTON, in the course of her employment as a Clerk for the Office of
the Chief Judge sustained accidental injuries on May 2, 2006. The Petitioner developed
bilateral hand pain as a result of repetitive filing and typing at work, and as a result she
injured both wrists and right arm (bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome, ulnar neuritis, cubital
tunnel syndrome of the right elbow). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 06-WC-22915 in the amount of $19,311.76 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Ellis M. Sostrin, Law Firm of
Sostrin & Sostrin, P.C.

KEITH T. KANDEL, in the course of his employment as a Painter for the Department of
Facilities Management sustained accidental injuries on October 15, 2008. The Petitioner
was lifting a 5-gallon can of paint, and as a result he injured his neck and arm (herniated
cervical disc at C5-6 and C6-7, cervical spondylosis, central canal stenosis with limited
functional reserve of the central canal, right posterior foraminal disc protrusion with neural
impingement of the exiting right C7 nerve root). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 09-WC-03153 in the amount of $21,603.40 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Thomas E. Brennan,
Law Firm of Thomas E. Brennan, Ltd.

DAVE YOUSIF, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on May 13, 2008. The Petitioner
was involved in an altercation with multiple detainees, and as a result he injured his back
(back strain/sprain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-
WC-32004 in the amount of $3,117.85 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Angela Nardi-Quigley, Law Firm of George L.
Tamvakis, Ltd.

RICHARD OKRAY, in the course of his employment as a Truck Driver for the Highway
Department sustained accidental injuries on April 23, 2007. The Petitioner slipped on oil,
and as a result he twisted his knee (right knee medial meniscus tear). Priotr/pending
claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-WC-33675 in the amount of
$26,658.71 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee December 1, 2010).
Attorney: Gerald J. Doll, Law Firm of Goldberg, Weisman & Cairo, Ltd.

ALEKA TREHAS-LUDWIG, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer
for the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on June 13, 2003 and
August 5, 2008. The separate incidents of June 13, 2003 and August 5, 2008 both
involved the Petitioner being struck in the face by combative inmates, and as a result she
injured her nose (nasal fracture with nasal obstruction requiring surgical correction).
Prior/pending claims: none.



311916

311917

311918

311920

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6,2011
PAGE 47

State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order Nos. 05-WC-27353 and 08-WC-41741 in the amount of
$15,560.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
Attorney: Steven M. Selan, Law Office of Steven M. Selan.

MEGAN CONLEY, in the course of her employment as a Juvenile Counselor for the
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on August 20, 2009.
The Petitioner attempted to intervene in an altercation between juveniles, and as a result
she injured her finger (left middle finger fracture). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attormney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 10-WC-03741 in the amount of $4,838.91 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Jim M. Vainikos, Law
Firm of Cornfield and Feldman.

DEBRA WATSON, in the course of her employment as a Patient Care Technician for
Stroger Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on September 12, 2005,
The Petitioner pushed a 400-pound patient in a wheel chair to the emergency room, and as
a result she injured her back (lumbar strain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 05-WC-50851 in the amount of $1,500.00 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Charles Levy, Law
Firm of Sachs, Earnest & Associates, Ltd.

ANTOINETTE GRAYS-SHIPP, in the course of her employment as an Emergency Room
Nurse for Stroger Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on January 1,
2010. The Petitioner was attacked and punched multiple times in the back by an
intoxicated patient, and as a result she injured her back (lower back pain/strain).
Prior/pending claims: 5/11/08 case is pending. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-
WC-07315 in the amount of $6,647.20 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Marc B. Stookal, Law Firm of Nilson, Stookal,
Gleason & Caputo, Ltd.

BRIAN P. GALLACHER, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for
the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on December 22, 2009, The
Petitioner was attacked by an inmate, and as a result he injured his head and face
(intracranial hemorrhage secondary to head and face trauma). Prior/pending claims: none.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-14478 in the amount of $20,266.08 and recommends
its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Edward Spitz, Law
Firm of Vitell & Spitz, Ltd.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $1,943,730.90

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $162,214.30



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 48

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of subrogation recoveries be granted.

311942 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $390.00. Claim No. 20050497, Vital Statistics.

Responsible Party: Mary Lacy (Owner and Driver), 1S150 Spring Road, #4, Oak
Brook Terrace, Illinois 60181

Damage to: Vital Statistics vehicle

Our Driver: James E. Phipps, Plate #M161228

Date of Accident: December 3, 2010

Location: 100 North Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois

(110-444 Account).

311944 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $519.80. Claim No. 20050501, Department of Corrections.

Responsible Party: C.C.P. Express Inc. (Owner), Castulo Cortes (Driver), 2630
Highland Avenue, Berwyn, Illinois 60402

Damage to: Department of Corrections vehicle
Our Driver: Jose G. Rodriguez, Unit #1570
Date of Accident: February 9, 2011
Location: 1100 West 35th Street, Chicago, Illinois
(211-444 Account).
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $17,597.24
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $909.80

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERIES. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6,2011
PAGE 49

SECTION §

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

311963

311964

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $1,200.00. Claim No. 97008541, Sheriff’s Court
Services Division.

Claimant: State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company and Otlman &
Maisel, P.C. (Client Funds), 77 West Washington Street, Suite
520, Chicago, Illinois 60602

Claimant's Vehicle: 1996 Dodge Neon

Our Driver: Christine E. Jones, Unit #2850

Prior Accident: 0

Date of Accident: May 26, 2010

Location: Intersection of Ogden Avenue and Harlem Avenue, Berwyn,
Mlinois

A Sheriff’s vehicle was traveling westbound on Ogden Avenue near the intersection of
Harlem Avenue in Berwyn. The Claimant was traveling eastbound when both vehicles
were in the left turn lanes and collided while proceeding to make their turns, causing
damage to Claimant’s right side and front fender (542-846 Account). Investigated by
Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the
above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $2,951.67. Claim No. 97008768, State’s
Attorney’s Office.

Claimant: Jose Gamboa, 7708 South Homan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
60652

Claimant's Vehicle: 1999 Ford Windstar

Our Driver: Jessica McGuire, Unit #0811

Prior Accident: 0

Date of Accident: January 14, 2011

Location: 1000 North Western Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

A State’s Attorney’s Office vehicle was traveling northbound on Western Avenue near
Augusta Boulevard in Chicago, when Claimant’s vehicle braked in front of the County
vehicle. The County vehicle then collided with the Claimant’s vehicle which was pushed
into a third vehicle, causing damage to Claimant’s vehicle (542-846 Account).
Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend
payment of the above charge.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 50

311965 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $300.00. Claim No. 97008670, Highway
Department.
Claimant; Olha Royik, 1285 Wyndham Lane, Apartment #101, Palatine,
Illinois 60074
Claimant's Vehicle: 2007 Toyota Yaris
Date of Accident: August 19, 2010
Location: Lake-Cook Road and Nichols Road, Arlington Heights, Illinois
Claimant was driving on east Lake-Cook Road west of Nichols Road in Arlington Heights,
when a rock emerged from underneath a Cook County Highway tractor, and struck
Claimant’s vehicle causing damage to the right rear quarter panel (542-846 Account).
Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend
payment of the above charge.
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $28,149.94
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $4,451.67

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 6

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

311935

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $18,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Rudolph Ruiz v. Sheriff of Cook County, et al., Case No. 09-L-4690. This matter arises
from a motor vehicle accident involving the Sheriff’s Office. The matter has been settled
for the sum of $18,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook
County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $18,500.00, made payable to Rudolph Ruiz and Sandman, Levy
and Petrich, his attorneys. Please forward the check to Paul W. Groah, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.




311936

311937

311938

311949

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6,2011
PAGE 51

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $25,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Willie Ann Riley, as Special Administrator of the Estate of Antonio Hopkins v. Dart, et al.,
Case No. 09-C-2267. This matter involves an allegation of a civil rights violation at the
Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $25,000.00, which is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $25,000.00, made payable to Willie Ann
Riley, as Special Administrator of the Estate of Antonio Hopkins and O’Connor & Nakos,
Ltd., her attorneys. Please forward the check to James C. Pullos, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $3,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Pedro Hernandez v. Lieutenant Blunt, et al., Case No. 09-C-4157 and Pedro Hernandez v.
Dr. Hart, et al. Case No. 10-C-1529. These matters involve allegations of deliberate
medical indifference resulting in an alleged civil rights violations while Plaintiff was a
pretrial detainee at the Department of Corrections. These matters have has been settled for
the sum of $3,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $3,500.00, made payable to Pedro Hermandez. Please forward the check to
Aaron R. Bond, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $3,350.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Clyde Jamison v. Nurse Brown, et al., Case No. 08-C-3319. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$3,350.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$3,350.00, made payable to Clyde Jamison. Please forward the check to Colleen
Cavanaugh, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,000,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit
regarding Wanda Winters, as Special Administrator of the Estate of Willie Winters v.
Thomas Dart and County of Cook, Case No. 08-CV-7276. We have settled this alleged
medical negligence at Cermak Health Services and civil rights violation at the Department
of Corrections and Cermak Health Services case for the sum of $1,000,000.00, which is
within the authority granted to this office by the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on
Litigation at its meeting of March 2, 2011. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$1,000,000.00, made payable to Wanda Winters, as Special Administrator of the Estate of
Willie Winters, Irene K. Dymkar and James L. Bowers, her attorneys. Please forward the
check to James Pullos, Assistant State’s Attorney, Supervisor, Torts & Civil Rights
Section, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $6,585,455.81

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $1,050,350.00



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 52

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 7

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

311962 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $177,818.03, for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (542-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated
Services Group, and by the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment
based on Cook County State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987.
Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report
prepared by the Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED
TOTAL BILLED $2,396,911.42 $373,980.08
UNDOCUMENTED $0.00 $0.00
UNRELATED $1,002,687.68 $162,161.53
DISCOUNT $295,753.14 $34,000.52
AMOUNT PAYABLE $1,098,470.60 $177,818.03

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 8

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks in the amounts
recommended to the claimants.



312032

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 53

THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $295,477.47, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from March
16 through April 6, 2011.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $2,455,869.76

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $295,477.47

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 9

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended January 31, 2011 for the
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 10

Your Committee has considered the following items and upon adoption of this report, the
recommendations are as follows:

310256

ENGINEERED SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. (PROPOSED CONTRACT).
Transmitting a Communication, dated November 9, 2010 from Dorothy A. Brown, Clerk
of the Circuit Court:

requesting authorization for the Purchasing Agent to enter into a contract with
ENGINEERED SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC., Towaco, New lJersey, to provide
preventative maintenance, software licensing and the monitoring of security services for
the integrated cashiering system located and installed throughout the various Office of the
Clerk of the Circuit Court's locations.

Reason:  Engineered Security Systems, Inc. provides this customized hardware
configuration, integration with software throughout multiple facilities for the
Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court. Engineered Security Systems, Inc. is
the sole source proprietary vendor for the software.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: $139,747.00 [$71,632.00 - (528-630 Account); and $68,115.00 -
(528-441 Account)]. Contract period: January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011.
Requisition Nos. 15281150 and 15281151.



310502

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6,2011
PAGE 54

Sufficient funds are available in the Circuit Court Automation Fund.

The Chief Information Officer has reviewed this item and concurs with this
recommendation.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 12/14/10,

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF COMMUNICATION NO. 310256. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

COOK COUNTY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS SYSTEM BOARD (PROPOSED
CONTRACT). Transmitting a Communication dated December 17, 2010 from Warren L.
Batts, Chairman, Cook County Health and Hospitals System Board and William T. Foley,
Chief Executive Officer, Cook County Health and Hospitals System:

In accordance with the Continuing Resolution 10-R-388 approved and adopted November
16, 2010 by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, specifically Section 6, Payment of
all Other Necessary Expenditures, we are presenting the following for approval:

Imperial Parking (U.S.), Chicago, Illinois

Pursuant to competitive bid, this is a request to award and execute contract H10-72-159
with Imperial Parking (U.S.), Chicago, Illinois, to provide complete management and
operational services for the Stroger Hospital parking garage (consisting of the existing
parking garage structure initially and consisting of both the existing garage structure and
the new garage addition after the completion of the construction of the garage expansion
and the subsequent renovation of the existing garage structure), the Ruth M. Rothstein
Core Center parking lot and the parking lot leased from the Illinois Medical District. The
contractor is responsible for developing and implementing maintenance, housekeeping and
facility services while also furnishing labor, training, materials, equipment, etc. necessary
for the management, security and operations of the parking lots. Imperial Parking (U.S.) is
the lowest, qualified bidder meeting the specifications.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: $5,969,032.00. Contract period: February 2, 2011 through
February 5, 2014,

The above was approved by the Cook County Health and Hospitals System Board of
Directors at their meeting of December 17, 2010.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 01/04/11.
**Deferred on 03/15/11.

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GAINER,
MOVED APPROVAL OF COMMUNICATION NO. 310502, THE MOTION
CARRIED.



311627

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 55

RESOLUTION URGING ALL COOK COUNTY ELECTED OFFICIALS TO
CONSOLIDATE AND MOVE TOWARDS A CAR SHARING SERVICE
(PROPOSED RESOLUTION). Submitting a Proposed Resolution sponsored by Toni
Preckwinkle, President, Bridget Gainer and Gregg Goslin, County Commissioners; Co-
sponsored by William M. Beavers, Jerry Butler, Earlean Collins, John P. Daley, John A.
Fritchey, Jesus G. Garcia, Elizabeth “Liz” Doody Gorman, Joan Patricia Murphy, Edwin
Reyes, Timothy O. Schneider, Peter N. Silvestri, Deborah Sims, Robert B. Steele, Larry
Suffredin and Jeffrey R. Tobolski, County Commissioners.

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION URGING ALL COOK COUNTY ELECTED OFFICIALS
TO CONSOLIDATE AND MOVE TOWARDS A CAR SHARING SERVICE

WHEREAS, there are over 2,000 cars owned and operated by Cook County that are
spread over many departments with no centralized vehicle fleet garage; and

WHEREAS, the reduction of the sales tax requires the County to find new ways of
reducing the County Budget; and

WHEREAS, locally and nationwide gas prices continue to rise. In addition maintenance
costs will continue to grow as the older cars and trucks need more maintenance and more
expensive repairs; and

WHEREAS, millions of taxpayer dollars are used annually to maintain the County-owned
vehicle inventory; and

WHEREAS, the County is always working to promote more efficient and effective tools
that save taxpayer dollars and increase transparency; and

WHEREAS, car sharing creates opportunities to introduce hybrid, alternative fuel and
environmentally innovative cars into the County and Forest Preserve fleet; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chicago recently contracted with the car sharing service Zipcar to
pay an hourly rate for City employees to be able to reserve and use a Zipcar. The flat
hourly rate includes fuel, maintenance and insurance costs.

WHEREAS, in addition Zipcar is also installing devices in the City of Chicago’s pool
cars, enabling employees to track and reserve the City-owned cars.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Cook County Board of
Commissioners would like the Vehicle Steering to report back within 30 days to the Board
of Commissioners the savings possible by switching to a car sharing service Countywide
and having a centralized pool car location; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, to further save taxpayer dollars the Cook County Board
of Commissioners should work with the City of Chicago to determine if there are shared
contract possibilities with Zipcar.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 56

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 03/15/11.

COMMISSIONER GAINER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GOSLIN,
MOVED TO ACCEPT THE SUBSTITUTE RESOLUTION FOR
COMMUNICATION NO. 311627, AS FOLLOWS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SUBSTITUTE RESOLUTION FOR COMMUNICATION NO. 311627

RESOLUTION URGING ALL COOK COUNTY ELECTED OFFICIALS TO
CONSOLIDATE AND MOVE TOWARDS A CAR SHARING SERVICE

SPONSORED BY
THE HONORABLE TONI PRECKWINKLE, PRESIDENT and BRIDGET GAINER,
GREGG GOSLIN, JOHN DALEY, LARRY SUFFREDIN, WILLIAM BEAVERS,
JEFFREY TOBOLSKI, JERRY BUTLER, JESUS GARCIA, ELIZABETH GORMAN,
JOAN MURPHY, TIMOTHY SCHNEIDER, PETER SILVESTRI, EDWIN REYES,
ROBERT STEELE and EARLEAN COLLINS, COOK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, there are over 2,000 cars owned and operated by Cook County that are spread over many
departments with no centralized vehicle fleet garage; and

WHEREAS, the reduction of the sales tax requires the County to find new and creative ways of reducing
the County Budget; and

WHEREAS, the cost of operating and maintaining the County’s fleet of vehicles continues to escalate due
to aging vehicles, requiring more maintenance and expensive repairs, and continually rising gas prices; and

WHEREAS, currently millions of taxpayer dollars are spent annually to maintain and operate County-
owned vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Cook County is consistently working to develop and implement more efficient and effective
tools to save taxpayer dollars and increase transparency; and

WHEREAS, car sharing companies provide opportunities to introduce hybrid, alternative fuel and
environmentally innovative cars into the County and Forest Preserve District fleets; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chicago recently contracted with a car sharing service, for which the City pays an
hourly rate, allowing City employees the ability to reserve and use privately maintained vehicles for work
related travel; and

WHEREAS, the flat hourly rate the City pays for the car sharing service includes fuel, maintenance and
insurance costs. In addition, the car sharing service is installing GPS devices in the City of Chicago’s current
pool vehicles, enabling Department heads to track all City-owned cars at any time;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Cook County Board of Commissioners directs the
Vehicle Steering Committee to report back within 30 (thirty) days to the Board of Commissioners the
savings possible utilizing a car sharing service Countywide and having centralized pool car locations;



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 57

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, to further save taxpayer dollars the Cook County Board of
Commissioners, the Purchasing Department and the Department of Contract Compliance should consider the
possible savings of a shared contract with other governmental entities for car sharing services.

COMMISSIONER GAINER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GOSLIN,
MOVED APPROVAL OF COMMUNICATION NO. 311627, AS AMENDED BY
SUBSTITUTION. THE MOTION CARRIED, AND THE SUBSTITUTE
RESOLUTION WAS APPROVED AND ADOPTED.

SECTION 11

Your Committee has considered the bid submitted on the item hereinafter described in accordance
with the specifications on file in the Office of the County Purchasing Agent. Communications from the
County Purchasing Agent submitting recommendations on the award of contracts for said item, be and by
the adoption of this Report, awarded as follows. The deposit checks are ordered returned to the
unsuccessful bidders at once and to the successful bidder upon the signing of the contract.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, MOVED APPROVAL
OF THE RECOMMENDATION REGARDING BID ITEM 1. THE MOTION CARRIED.

BID RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD

Item 1 CONTRACT NO. 10-53-199

Unarmed Security Guard Services for Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, to:

Millennium Security Phase I, Inc. $131,400.00

SECTION 12

Your Committee has considered the highway bills submitted by the Superintendent of Highways for
approval and payment.

Your Committee, after considering said bills, recommends that they be, and by the adoption of this
report, approved.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, MOVED
APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAY BILLS. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 6, 2011
PAGE 58

COMMISSIONER STEELE, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER BEAVERS,

MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

ok L BF
y aley, Chairman

Attest:

%Z%@Qm

“Mdithew B. DeLeon, Secretary




